date of this joint announcement.

– 3 –

Save as disclosed above, none of the Joint Offerors and the Joint Offerors’ Concert Parties
have (i) held, controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares immediately before
the commencement of the Offer Period; (ii) acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares or
other securities of the Company or rights over Shares since the commencement of the Offer
Period and up to the date of this joint announcement; or (iii) borrowed or lent any relevant
securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company since the
commencement of the Offer Period and up to the date of this joint announcement.

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately after
Completion but prior to commencement of the Offer; and (ii) immediately after the close of
the Offer (assuming completion of transfer of the Acceptance Shares to the Joint Offerors):

Immediately after
the Completion but

prior to commencement of
the Offer

Immediately after the close
of the Offer (assuming

completion of transfer of
the Acceptance Shares
to the Joint Offerors)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Joint Offerors (Note 1) – – 9,316,010 2.92
Target Company 238,889,669 74.75 238,889,669 74.75

Aggregate number of Shares
held by the Joint Offerors
and the Joint Offerors’
Concert Parties (Note 2) 238,889,669 74.75 248,205,679 77.67

Public Shareholders 80,675,223 25.25 71,359,213 22.33

Total 319,564,892 100.00 319,564,892 100.00

Notes:

1. The Joint Offerors had received 7 valid acceptances in respect of a total of 9,316,010 Acceptance Shares,
representing approximately 2.92% of the total issued Shares as at the date of this joint announcement.

2. Immediately prior to commencement of the Offer and as at the date of this joint announcement, the Target
Company is owned as to 60% and 40% by Mars Development and Megacore Development respectively.
Mars Development is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Mars Enterprise, which in turn is wholly-owned
by Mr. Mai. Megacore Development is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Megacore International,